
29377
1 SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE AND RELATED SERVICES

2 CONTRACT NO. 29377

3 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made and entered, in duplicate, as of March 1, 

4 2007 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City

5 Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on February 13, 2007, by and between

6 the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ( "City "), and BUSINESS

7 OBJECTS AMERICAS, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 3030

8 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134 ( "BOA "). 

9 WHEREAS, pursuant to City's Request for Proposal for furnishing

10 software and related services to extract, scrub, reformat and deposit data into an

11 existing City software system, BOA submitted its Proposal which was accepted by the

12 City; and

d o N 13 WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement on November 28, 2005

14 and the City obtained said software and related services and equipment from BOA; and0

15 WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment on December 11, 

M 16 2006, to extend the term of the agreement from April 30, 2006 to December 11, 2007; 
0

17 and

18 WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter this Second Amendment to the

19 Agreement to extend the term under the conditions set forth in Exhibit "D "; 

20 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions

21 contained in Software and Related Services Contract No. 29377 and herein, parties

22 agree as follows: 

23 1. Performance. BOA shall furnish to City software to extract, scrub, 

24 reformat and deposit into the City's existing Hansen software. 

25 2. Term. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any exhibit, the term

26 of this Amendment shall commence at midnight on March 15, 2007 and shall terminate

27 at 11: 59 p. m. on March 15, 2008. 

28 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

1



1

2

3

4. 

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

BUSINESS OBJECTS AMERICAS, a
Delaware corporation

2007 By ti., w
a .

rte

8

M -
A Officer' s Title

Type or Print Name) 

2007 By

2007

Officer' s Title

Type or Print Name) 

e

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

B

City Manager

City" {{,,^^__ 

This Agreement is approved as to form on IVY l , 2007. 

ROBE 13- r E. HAN , City Attorney

By a- . 
OTeputy

GJA: 3- 6- 07; 10- 19- 05; 1 1- 8- 05( AGR BusinessObjects) 05 - 03739

L:\ APPS\ CtyLaw32\ WPDOCS\ DO05\ PO05\ 00100962. wpd

2

12

Outl
NO

O

13

14
0

Wed° 
15

za3 
16

0

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

BUSINESS OBJECTS AMERICAS, a
Delaware corporation

2007 By ti., w
a .

rte

8

M -
A Officer' s Title

Type or Print Name) 

2007 By

2007

Officer' s Title

Type or Print Name) 

e

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

B

City Manager

City" {{,,^^__ 

This Agreement is approved as to form on IVY l , 2007. 

ROBE 13- r E. HAN , City Attorney

By a- . 
OTeputy

GJA: 3- 6- 07; 10- 19- 05; 1 1- 8- 05( AGR BusinessObjects) 05 - 03739

L:\ APPS\ CtyLaw32\ WPDOCS\ DO05\ PO05\ 00100962. wpd

2



Quote No: USQ0004878

Business Objects- Exhibit D
Quote Date: 2007 -02 -22

Quote Expires: 2007 -03 -24

EC America

Go Business Objects Americas

3030 Orchard Parkway
San Jose, CA 95134

GSA Schedule: # 

ESI BPA: 

Price Quote

prepared for

CITY OF LONG BEACH

c/o: Poonam Davis

Email: poonam_davis@longbeach.gov

L- UC5- E -WT -00 BOE Prem 2 $ 110000.00 0.00% 

BusinessObjects Enterprise Premium XI

R2 Windows CPU English License

BusinessObjects Enterprise Premium XI

Please refer to Statement of Work for service details

Travel expenses, if applicable, are not included in the quoted per day rates

59.22 % $ 44860.00 $ 89720.00 $ 89720.00

62. 93% $ 8972.00 $ 17944.00 $ 17944.00

Total Discounts: $ 160736.00
Total: $ 107,664.00

Please note: This quotation is based on a 1 CPU Dual core processor configuration. Business Objects has also taken into consideration your

previous investment of $34,030 in licensing and $ 6, 806 in maintenance based on the fact that the City of Long Beach will be separating the PD
and Hansen environments. 

Additional Notes: 

Payment Terms: Due in 30 Days

Shipping Terms: FOB Origin

Keys allow access to various modules. 

On -line documentation is available on each CD -Rom. Hard copy user manuals may be purchased separately. 

Maintenance fee includes product updates and technical support hotline usage

GSA Schedule # 
ESI BPA: 

EC America Fed Tax ID# 

Duns # 7573259

Cage Code: 1Yll R9

REMIT PAYMENT TO: 
EC America

Farmers & Mechanics National Bank

C/O Business Objects Americas
481 North Frederick Avenue

Gaithersburg, MD 20877
Account# 

ABA # 

PLEASE FORWARD PURCHASE ORDER AND

COMMUNICATIONS TO: 

Jason Bates

Phone: + 1 949 623 4575

Fax: + 1 604 974 4576

Email: jbates@businessobjects. com


